
Management of Greenhouse Gas Act 
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1 

Reporting Facilities, 201623 
 
 

Facility Location Owner NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

Holyrood Thermal Generating 
Station4 Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,343,058 362 8,167 0 1,351,587 

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,251,327 10,320 4,538 0 1,266,185 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 956,196 620 8,849 0 965,666 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 109,946 138 4,917 0 115,000 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 81,453 104 3,721 0 85,278 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 46,298 49 339 365 47,051 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 31,108 27 187 0 31,322 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 21,848 29 1,918 0 23,796 

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 15,689 20 702 0 16,411 

 
  

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2016 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2017. 
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 
4 Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro reported emissions on a voluntary basis and indicated the emissions level could be made public. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


Management of Greenhouse Gas Act 
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1 

Reporting Facilities, 201723  
 
 

Facility Location Owner NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

Holyrood Thermal Generating 
Station4 Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,391,274 377 8,474 0 1,400,125 

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,336,110 7,017 3,646 0 1,346,772 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 997,108 578 8,253 0 1,005,939 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 84,682 109 3,892 0 88,683 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 66,721 83 2,985 0 69,790 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc.  322122 4929 53,629 57 388 182 54,257 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 48,259 60 2,141 0 50,459 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 40,689 24 224 0 40,937 

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 5,528 7 247 0 5,782 

 

  

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2017 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2018. 
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 
4 Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro reported emissions on a voluntary basis and indicated the emissions level could be made public. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


Management of Greenhouse Gas Act  
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1  

Reporting Facilities, 201823 
 

Facility Location Operator NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,344,203 10,371 3,377 0 1,357,952 

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 902,740 247 5,554 0 908,541 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 791,245 487 6,751 0 798,483 

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 559,216 28,917 3,849 22 592,005 

Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 494,123 54,777 3,067 0 551,968 

Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 400,088 78,210 3,151 0 481,449 

SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 332,733 21,639 2,185 0 356,556 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 74,358 96 3,424 0 77,877 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 57,228 71 2,561 0 59,861 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 45,671 56 331 217 46,275 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 43,562 30 233 0 43,825 

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 213111 N/A 43,013 54 1,925 0 44,991 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 24,207 30 1,083 0 25,321 

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 23,227 29 1,039 0 24,295 

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 6,972 9 312 0 7,293 

 

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2018 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2019.   
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


Management of Greenhouse Gas Act  
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1  

Reporting Facilities, 201923 
 

Facility Location Operator NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,429,783 7,498 3,099 0 1,440,380 

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,074,723 290 6,526 0 1,081,539 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 909,919 579 8,330 0 918,829 

Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 517,219 85,621 2,805 0 605,645 

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 468,435 21,619 3,776 162 493,993 

Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 456,146 44,239 3,137 0 503,522 

SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 242,550 14,846 2,049 0 259,445 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 98,649 124 4,431 0 103,204 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 46,858 31 247 0 47,136 

Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 37,591 39 744 0 38,374 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 34,708 58 285 353 35,405 

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 213111 N/A 33,503 42 1,499 0 35,044 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 26,273 33 1,170 0 27,475 

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 20,979 26 939 0 21,944 

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 17,226 28 753 0 18,007 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 9,007 10 417 0 9,434 

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 1,906 3 89 0 1,998 

 

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2019 were required to report their emissions by July 31, 2020.   
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


 
Management of Greenhouse Gas Act  

Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1  
Reporting Facilities, 202023 

 

Facility Location Operator NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 840,327 223 5,027 0 845,578 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 833,832 520 7,875 0 842,227 

Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 540,919 17,003 3,012 0 560,933 

Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 481,622 26,099 3,032 0 510,753 

SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 343,084 17,047 2,232 0 362,362 

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 298,509 2,897 1,032 0 302,438 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 109,781 143 4,930 0 114,854 

Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 93,328 97 1,721 0 95,147 

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 59,768 121 2,671 0 62,560 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 43,651 72 1,533 0 45,255 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 40,946 44 393 75 41,458 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 35,691 44 1,593 0 37,329 

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Equinor Canada Ltd. 213111 N/A 24,992 31 1,118 0 26,142 

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 17,109 26 722 0 17,857 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 5,272 7 236 0 5,514 

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 1,257 2 56 0 1,315 

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 1,205 2 54 0 1,260 

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2020 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2021.   
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


 

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act  
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1  

Reporting Facilities, 202123 
 

Facility Location Operator NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 863,992 505 7,681 0 872,178 

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 619,995 164 3,698 0 623,857 

Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 509,770 15,701 2,907 0 528,379 

Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 437,227 14,113 3,302 0 454,643 

SeaRose FPSO Offshore Cenovus Energy Inc. 211110 8060 311,297 18,223 1,965 0 331,484 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 131,457 170 5,888 0 137,515 

Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 108,520 112 1,920 0 110,552 

Braya Renewable Fuels Come by Chance Braya Renewable Fuels (Newfoundland) LP 324110 4316 80,827 646 717 0 82,191 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 43,300 54 1,933 0 45,287 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 37,305 35 1,248 0 38,588 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 33,793 35 272 168 34,268 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 23,954 30 1,072 0 25,056 

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 18,216 26 761 0 19,003 

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

  

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2021 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2022.   
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm


Management of Greenhouse Gas Act  
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation1  

Reporting Facilities, 202223 
 

Facility Location Operator NAICS code NPRI 
number 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass 

CO2 
CH4 

(CO2e) 
N2O 

(CO2e) 

HFCs, PFCS 
and SF6 
(CO2e) 

Total 
(CO2e) 

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 815,297 490 7,718 0 823,505 

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 651,767 172 3,866 0 655,805 

Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 441,204 11,772 2,798 0 455,774 

Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 418,124 10,446 3,015 0 431,586 

SeaRose FPSO Offshore Cenovus Energy Inc. 211110 8060 299,399 17,238 1,860 0 318,497 

Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 142,503 178 6,387 0 149,070 

Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 109,187 112 1,819 0 111,118 

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 48,818 39 1,383 0 50,240 

Braya Renewable Fuels Come by Chance Braya Renewable Fuels (Newfoundland) LP 324110 4316 43,542 882 660 0 48,083 

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 36,936 46 1,651 0 38,633 

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 32,418 34 287 321 33,061 

West Hercules Offshore Equinor Canada Ltd. 213111 N/A 16,633 23 662 0 17,318 

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 3,274 7 127 0 3,408 

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 1,904 2 85 0 1,992 

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 

 
1 The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm.  
2 Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2022 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2023.   
3 Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received. 

http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm
http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm

